
ADJOURN: 
Notice is hereby given that: 
• In the event of an absence of a full quorum, agenda items will be continued to the next regularly scheduled meeting. 
• This meeting may involve the use of electronic communications for some of the members of this public body.  Elected Officials at remote locations 

may be connected to the meeting electronically. 
 
 
Date: ___________________________________________     By: ____________________________________________________ 
                                                                                                                   Kimberly S Read, City Recorder 
 
 
This public notice is posted on the Utah Public Notice website www.utah.gov/pmn/, the Layton City website www.laytoncity.org, and at the Layton City Center. 
 
In compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act, persons in need of special accommodations or services to participate in this meeting shall notify the City at 
least 48 hours in advance at 801-336-3826 or 801-336-3820.  

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY MEETING AGENDA 
LAYTON, UTAH 

 
 
PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the Redevelopment Agency (RDA) of Layton, Utah, will hold a public meeting in the Council 
Conference Room of the City Center Building, 437 North Wasatch Drive, Layton, Utah, commencing at 5:30 PM on November 6, 
2025. 
 
AGENDA ITEMS: 
  
1. Minutes of Layton City Redevelopment Agency (RDA) Meeting - July 17, 2025 
    
2. 2024 Agreement for Development of Land between the Redevelopment Agency of Layton City and JL Ventures, LLC – 

Amended and Restated – RDA Resolution 25-05 – Approximately 3675 North Fairfield Road 
    

 
 

http://www.utah.gov/pmn/
http://www.laytoncity.org/
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Minutes of the Meeting of the Redevelopment Agency of Layton City, July 17, 2025 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING OF 

THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY 

OF LAYTON CITY    JULY 17, 2025 – 5:30 P.M. 

 

BOARDMEMBERS AND 

OFFICERS PRESENT:   CHAIR JOY PETRO, VICE CHAIR CLINT MORRIS, 

EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR ALEX JENSEN, 

BOARDMEMBERS ZACH BLOXHAM, TYSON 

ROBERTS, BETTINA SMITH EDMONDSON, AND 

DAVE THOMAS  

 

 

STAFF PRESENT:    CLINT DRAKE, WESTON APPLONIE, BRAD 

MCILRATH, LON CROWELL, STEPHEN 

JACKSON, SCOTT MAUGHAN, ED FRAZIER, AND 

SECRETARY KIM READ  

 

 

The meeting was held in the Council Conference Room of the Layton City Center.   

 

Chair Petro opened the meeting. 

 

MINUTES: 

 

Boardmember Smith Edmondson moved to approve the minutes of June 5, 2025 and June 19, 2025, as written. 

Boardmember Roberts seconded the motion, which passed unanimously. 

 

AGENDA: 

 

APPROVE AND ENTER INTO AN OPTION TO PURCHASE AGREEMENT FOR TWO 

PARCELS OF REAL PROPERTY BETWEEN THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF LAYTON 

CITY AND JL VENTURES, LLC – RDA RESOLUTION 25-02 – APPROXIMATELY 3925 AND 

3945 NORTH FAIRFIELD ROAD  

 

Lon Crowell, Community and Economic Development Deputy Director, shared a visual presentation and 

explained the Resolution would approve an option agreement with JL Ventures LLC for the purchase of two 

significant parcels of real property. He reminded the Board the City Council approved Resolution 25-05 to 

convey these parcels to the RDA during its meeting on Thursday, May 15, 2025 and the RDA accepted the 

conveyance during its meeting on Thursday, June 5, 2025. He reviewed highlights of the option agreement: 

 Five-year term 

 Agency agrees to sell and JL Ventures agrees to purchase property for $8,000,000, equal to $7.50 per 

square foot 

 Separate purchase agreement will be required at time of sale 



D  R  A  F  T 

2 

Minutes of the Meeting of the Redevelopment Agency of Layton City, July 17, 2025 

 Agency agrees to provide City with proceeds of sale, minus closing costs, title insurance, and any other 

costs associated with the sale by title company 

 Sale is contingent upon a tenant who is considered one of the top five prime defense contractors 

 Sale is contingent upon an amendment to the current development agreement with JL Ventures 

 Separate agreement to construct an extension to Fairfield Road will take place at a later date 

 

A discussion took place regarding the top five prime defense contractors and the potential increase in the sale 

of the property should there be a delay beyond three years.  

 

MOTION:  Boardmember Bloxham moved to approve the Option to Purchase Agreement for two parcels of 

Real Property with JL Ventures, LLC, Resolution 25-02. Vice-Chair Morris seconded the motion, which passed 

unanimously. 

 

 

The meeting adjourned at 5:38 p.m. 

 

 

______________________________ 

Kimberly S Read, Secretary 



 

 

  
REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF LAYTON CITY 

AGENDA ITEM COVER SHEET 
 
Item Number: 2. 
 
Subject:  
2024 Agreement for Development of Land between the Redevelopment Agency of Layton City and JL Ventures, 
LLC – Amended and Restated – RDA Resolution 25-05 – Approximately 3675 North Fairfield Road 
 
Background:  
The subject property is located within the East Gate Economic Development Project Area (EDA) and EDA Plan 
and Budget (Development Plan). On April 4, 2024, the Redevelopment Agency of Layton City (Agency) 
adopted RDA Resolution 24-01, 2024 Agreement for Development of Land between the Redevelopment 
Agency of Layton City and JL Ventures, LLC (Current Agreement). The Current Agreement allows the Agency 
to provide an up-front incentive reimbursement to JL Ventures (Developer) for grading, which has taken place, 
and directs a percentage of the annual tax increment created by this Current Agreement and collected by the 
Agency to the Developer to help offset costs relative to infrastructure, utilities, and additional grading. The 
Current Agreement also provides tools to reimburse the Agency for the original up-front incentive through an 
annual tax increment collected over the remaining life of the EDA (year 2035).  
  
The first building in this Current Agreement, Building 2 (164,798 s.f.), was occupied in March 2025 by Northrop 
Grumman (Tenant). The Tenant will also occupy Building 3 (243,268 s.f.) and Building 4 (232,462 s.f.), which 
are currently under construction and have additional buildings in various planning stages. This proposed 
amendment increases the up-front funding limit by $1,000,000 with repayment to the Agency through a required 
annual reimbursement over the remaining 10 years of the Development Plan, starting with tax year 2026. The 
percentage of qualified tax increment reimbursed to the Developer was also increased from 70% to 100%. 
Developer costs that qualify for reimbursement, approximately 50% of total development costs, would be 
provided through the remaining annual tax increment only after the Agency has retained its annual payment. 
The proposed amendment also adds four additional parcels of land to the proposed agreement, which are 
illustrated in Exhibit A. Two of the added parcels are currently owned by the Agency and obligated in the 
previously approved RDA Resolution 25-02 (Option Agreement) with the Developer. The proposed agreement 
amendment is a requirement of the Option Agreement and fulfills one of its obligations. 
 
Alternatives:  
Alternatives are to: 1) Adopt RDA Resolution 25-05 to approve the 2024 Agreement for Development of Land 
between the Redevelopment Agency of Layton City and JL Ventures, LLC – Amended and Restated, as 
submitted; 2) Adopt RDA Resolution 25-05 with any amendments the Agency deems appropriate; or 3) Not 
adopt RDA Resolution 25-05 and remand to Staff with directions. 
 
Recommendation:  
Staff recommends the Agency adopt RDA Resolution 25-05, the 2024 Agreement for Development of Land 
between the Redevelopment Agency of Layton City and JL Ventures, LLC – Amended and Restated, as 
submitted. 
 
 
 



RDA RESOLUTION 25-05 

 

A RESOLUTION ADOPTING AND APPROVING A 2024 AGREEMENT FOR 

DEVELOPMENT OF LAND BETWEEN THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF 

LAYTON CITY AND JL VENTURES, LLC - AMENDED AND RESTATED 

 

WHEREAS, the Redevelopment Agency of Layton City (Agency) has undertaken a program for 

the development of greenfield areas in Layton City, and has undertaken a project in those areas known as 

the “East Gate Economic Development Project Area” located in Layton City, Davis County, Utah (which 

area is herein called "the Project Area);" and 

 

WHEREAS, the Agency has prepared and adopted, and the City Council has approved through 

adoption of Ordinance 07-36, the East Gate Economic Development Project Area Plan and Budget dated 

October 18, 2007 and amended July 1, 2010 (the “Development Plan”), which is referenced hereto as 

Exhibit “H”, providing for the development of certain lands in the Project Area and the future uses of such 

land, which Development Plan has been filed in the office of both the Recorder of Layton City and the 

Redevelopment Agency of Layton City; and 

 

WHEREAS, to enable the City and the Agency to achieve the objectives of the Development Plan, 

and particularly to make the land in the Project Area available for development by private enterprise for 

and in accordance with the uses specified in the Development Plan, the Agency desires to enter into this 

Agreement with JL Ventures, LLC (Developer), which will provide in detail the development of land as it 

pertains to the Developer’s property (Site); and 

 

WHEREAS, the Developer has executed a lease contract with a certain tenant which will both be 

instrumental in the future development of the Project Area, and furthering the Agency’s implementation of 

the objectives of the Development Plan; and 

 

WHEREAS, the development of this property (Project) for this tenant will be an enabler for 

significant investment in the City and Project Area through employment, capital investment, and 

community involvement, and an employer who fully supports the mission of Hill Air Force Base and United 

States Department of Defense; and 

 

WHEREAS, the scope of this project has grown and there are increased impediments to 

development of the site such as topography, road improvements, utilities, power supply, security, and 

financial risk outside the scope of typical industrial development in the region; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Agency believes that the development of the Site, pursuant to this Agreement and 

the Development Plan, and the fulfillment generally of this Agreement and the intentions set forth herein, 

are in the vital and best interests of the City, the Agency, and in the best interest of the health, safety, morals 

and welfare of City residents, and are in accord with the public purposes and provisions of the applicable 

State laws and requirements under which said Project has been undertaken and is being assisted; and 

 

WHEREAS, the Agency is willing to assist with tax increment and other incentives in accordance 

with the provisions of the Development Plan and this Agreement. 

 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF THE 

REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF LAYTON CITY, UTAH: 

 

1. That the agreement entitled “2024 AGREEMENT FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF 

LAND BETWEEN THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF LAYTON CITY AND JL VENTURES, 

LLC – AMENDED AND RESTATED”, which is attached hereto and incorporated herein by this reference, 

be adopted and approved. 
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WHEN RECORDED RETURN TO: 

Redevelopment Agency of Layton City 

EDA Executive Director 

437 North Wasatch Drive 

Layton, UT 84041 

 

 

 

 

2024 AGREEMENT FOR DEVELOPMENT OF LAND BETWEEN 

THE REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF LAYTON CITY AND JL VENTURES, LLC – 

AMENDED AND RESTATED 

(Approximately 3675 North Fairfield Road, Layton City) 

This 2024 AGREEMENT FOR THE DEVELOPMENT OF LAND – AMENDED AND 

RESTATED (hereinafter referred to as “Agreement”) is made and entered into this 6th day of 

November, 2025 (the “Effective Date”), between The REDEVELOPMENT AGENCY OF 

LAYTON CITY, a governmental agency organized under the laws of the State of Utah (hereinafter 

referred to as “Agency”), and JL VENTURES, LLC, an Alaska limited liability company, East 

Gate 1, LLC, East Gate 3, LLC and East Gate 4, LLC (hereinafter, collectively referred to as 

“Developer”). Agency and Developer collectively referred to as the “Parties” and separately as 

“Party”. 

RECITALS 

WHEREAS, the Agency has undertaken a program for the development of greenfield areas 

in Layton City, and has undertaken a project in those areas known as the “East Gate Economic 

Development Project Area” located in Layton City, Davis County, Utah (referred to herein as the 

“Development Plan”), which area is herein called “the Project Area;” and 

WHEREAS, the Agency has prepared and adopted, and the City Council has approved 

through adoption of Ordinance 07-36, the East Gate Economic Development Project Area Plan 

and Budget dated October 18, 2007 and amended July 1, 2010 and April 4, 2024 (the 

“Development Plan”), which is attached hereto as Exhibit “H”, providing for the development of 

certain lands in the East Gate Economic Development Project Area (Project Area) and the future 

uses of such land, which Development Plan has been filed in the office of both the Recorder of 

Layton City and the Redevelopment Agency of Layton City; and
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2024 Agreement for 
Development of Land between 
the Redevelopment Agency of 
Layton City and JL Ventures, LLC



Community & Economic Development Department

2024 Agreement for Development of Land between the Redevelopment 
Agency of Layton City and JL Ventures, LLC

o $1,704,640 up-front incentive 

• Annual reimbursement to Agency for up-front incentive 

defined by 8% of increment collected

• Remaining increment to Developer for qualifying 

expenses outlined in Agreement

o Increment to Developer = 70%

o 55.47 acres



Community & Economic Development Department

2024 Agreement for Development of 
Land between the Redevelopment 
Agency of Layton City and JL Ventures, 

LLC –



Community & Economic Development Department

o $2,704,640 total up-front incentive 

• $1,000,000 additional up-front incentive

• Annual reimbursement to Agency as defined dollar 

amount starting with 2026 increment collected

• Remaining increment to Developer for qualifying 

expenses outlined in Agreement

o Qualifying increment to Developer = 100% (per matrix)

(Northrop Grumman is a Prime Defense Contractor)

o Fulfills “Option Agreement” Obligation (RDA Res 25-02)

o 90.05 acres vs 55.47 acres

2024 Agreement for Development of Land between the Redevelopment 
Agency of Layton City and JL Ventures, LLC –



Community & Economic Development Department

JL Properties Development 2021 Tax Increment Incentive Matrix
Building 

s.f.

Minimum 

Number of 

Employees

Percentage   

of Increment

Permitting 

Incentive 

Considered

Percentage 

Permit 

Incentive

Minimum 

Number of 

Employees

Percentage   

of Increment

Permitting 

Incentive 

Considered

Percentage 

Permit 

Incentive

Minimum 

Number of 

Employees

Percentage   

of Increment

Permitting 

Incentive 

Considered

Percentage 

Permit 

Incentive

Minimum 

Number of 

Employees

Percentage   

of Increment

Permitting 

Incentive 

Considered

Percentage 

Permit 

Incentive

INDUSTRY

Prime
1
 Contractor for HAFB 5,000 5 100% Yes 100%

Prime
1
 Subcontractor for Hill AFB or the United States Air Force 10,000 5 100% Yes 100%

Prime
1
 Subcontractor for the U.S. Military outside of USAF 15,000 5 100% Yes 100%

Subprime
1
 Contractor for HAFB 10,000 5 100% Yes 100%

Subprime
2
 Subcontractor for HAFB 15,000 5 100% Yes 100%

Subprime
2
 Subcontractor for U.S. Air Force 20,000 5 100% Yes 100%

PRIMARILY DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE RELATED IN THE FOLLOWING INDUSTRIES: Aerospace/Aeronautics, Composites/Advanced 

Materials, Electronics Research & Development3, Electronics, Electronic Equipment Manufacturing
3
, Software, Software Programming, Scientific 

Research, Design or Development, Weapons systems, ammunition, or similar
4
, High-Tech Manufacturing

5
, Medical Equipment Research & 

Prototype Development, Energy Harvesting and Distribution Research & Development
6
, Machining/CNC, Part Reproduction or related

25,000 30 100% Yes 100% 25 95% Yes 100% 20 90% Yes 100% 10 85% Yes 50%

PRIMARILY NON-DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE RELATED IN THE FOLLOWING INDUSTRIES: Aerospace/Aeronautics, 

Composites/Advanced Materials, Electronics Research & Development
3
, Electronics, Electronic Equipment Manufacturing

3
, Software, Software 

Programming, Scientific Research, Design or Development, Weapons systems, ammunition, or similar
4
, High-Tech Manufacturing

5
, Medical 

Equipment Research & Prototype Development, Energy Harvesting and Distribution Research & Development
6
, Machining/CNC, Part 

Reproduction or related

40,000 50 90% Yes 90% 40 85% Yes 90% 30 80% No 90% 20 75% No 90%

NON-DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE RELATED IN THE FOLLOWING INDUSTRIES WHERE A MAJORITY OF PRODUCT SUPPORTS A 

LAYTON BUSINESS:
 
Aerospace/Aeronautics, Composites/Advanced Materials, Electronics Research & Development

3
, Electronics, Electronic 

Equipment Manufacturing
3
, Software, Software Programming, Scientific Research, Design or Development, Weapons systems, ammunition, or 

similar
4
, High-Tech Manufacturing

5
, Medical Equipment Research & Prototype Development, Energy Harvesting and Distribution Research & 

Development
6
, Machining/CNC, Part Reproduction or related

50,000 75 85% Yes 85% 60 75% Yes 85% 45 65% No 85% 30 55% No 85%

NON-DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE RELATED IN THE FOLLOWING INDUSTRIES WHERE A MAJORITY OF PRODUCT EXPORTED OUT 

OF DAVIS COUNTY: Aerospace/Aeronautics, Composites/Advanced Materials, Electronics Research & Development
3
, Electronics, Electronic 

Equipment Manufacturing
3
, Software, Software Programming, Scientific Research, Design or Development, Weapons systems, ammunition, or 

similar
4
, High-Tech Manufacturing

5
, Medical Equipment Research & Prototype Development, Energy Harvesting and Distribution Research & 

Development
6
, Machining/CNC, Part Reproduction or related

100,000 100 80% No 0% 90 70% No 0% 80 60% No 0% 70 50% No 0%

PRIMARILY DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE RELATED means: More than 50% of company product is directly related to a Department of Defense mission

PRIMARILY NON-DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE RELATED means: A product is developed for Department of Defense, however less than 50% of company product is directly related to a Department of Defense mission

6Energy related companies are limited to research and product design only

All buildings or their uses may not: Produce glare, attract wildlife, emit frequencies, magnetic properties, or similar objects negative to Hill AFB operations, emit smoke or similar, or anything that may negatively effect Hill AFB flight or Base operations. 

1Prime Conctactor: any individual, firm, corporation, partnership, association, or other legal non-Federal entity that enters into a contract directly with the DOD to provide a Department of Defense solicited product

2Subprime Contractor:  any individual, firm, corporation, partnership, association, or other legal non-Federal entity that enters into a contract directly with a 'Prime Contractor' to assist the Prime Contractor as a subcontractor, for the purpose of producing a product, or portion of a product, under contract with the Department of Defense.

3Any electronic output or object that creates; noise, wavelength, frequency, or other interference may not disrupt or otherwise be detected by aircraft operated at Hill Air Force Base whether on the ground or in flight.  All electronic research must be approved by Hill AFB before it may commence its process.

4Above grade weapons testing is not permitted. Any weapons testing impacts including noise, smoke, vibration, smells, chemicals, may not extend beyond the footprint of the building the testing is taking place.

5Areospace, Advanced Materials, Outdoor Sports/Recreation, Weapons/Ammunition or similar, Drone, Energy Harvesting/Distribution Systems
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